

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DOCKET No. 04-1037

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,
Intervenors for Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.**

Of Counsel:

MACE ROSENSTEIN
CATHERINE E. STETSON
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

CHRISTOPHER WOLF
JON A. BAUMGARTEN
BRUCE E. BOYDEN
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1233 Twentieth Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 416-6800
*Attorneys for Motion Picture
Association of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Petitioners’ Allegations of Harm Are Conclusory and Conjectural.....	2
A. Petitioners’ Allegations Are Conclusory and Misdescribe the Broadcast Flag Regulation	3
B. Petitioners’ Claims of Harm Are Conjectural, Hypothetical, and Not Fairly Traceable to the Broadcast Flag Regulation.....	6
II. Petitioners’ Specific Allegations of Harm Fail to Demonstrate Article III Standing.....	8
A. Replacing Equipment	9
B. Making Digital Broadcast Programs Available to Students and Faculty.....	10
C. Transmission of Clips of Digital Broadcast Programs Over the Internet.....	12
D. Use of Digital Broadcast Programs on Weblogs	12
E. Equipment Manufacture or Repair	13
III. Petitioners Have Conceded That, Absent the Broadcast Flag Regulation, Widespread Use of Digital Television Programming Over the Internet Is Imminent	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>America West Airlines, Inc. v. Burnley</i> , 838 F.2d 1343	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95.....	5
<i>Florida Audobon Society v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658	7
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 552 F.2d 190	8
<i>Humane Society of the U.S. v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45.....	13
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333	2
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555	2, 7, 11
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423.....	13
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Association v. Department of Education</i> , 366 F.3d 930	7
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 795 F.2d 195.....	4, 7
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Bonneville Power Administration</i> , 117 F.3d 1520	3
<i>Rainbow/PUSH Coalition v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 539	2, 4
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895	3, 6
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26.....	7
* <i>United Transportation Union v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 891 F.2d 908	6, 7, 8
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490	3, 11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149	2, 5

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 108(f).....	10
17 U.S.C. § 110.....	10

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 73.9003(a)(1)	4
47 C.F.R. § 73.9004(a)(1)	4

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Digital Output Protection Technology & Recording Method Certifications, Order,</i> 19 F.C.C. Rcd 15876	4
<i>Review of the Commission’s Rules & Policies Affecting the Conversion to Digital Television, Second Report & Order & Second Mem. Op. & Order,</i> 17 F.C.C. Rcd 15978	15
